BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO.: 24-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 7-8.3 ("TEMPORARY PARKING PROHIBITION FOR SNOW PLOWING AND REMOVAL") AND 7-13.1 ("PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS") TO PERMIT ADDITIONAL PARKING ON CHESTNUT STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood, in the County of Bergen, as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendment to Code Section 7-13.1 ("PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS")

Borough Code Section 7-13.1 ("Parking Prohibited At All Times on Certain Streets"), as previously amended by Ordinance 2021-22, be and hereby is amended and supplemented to delete the following language:

Chestnut Street's	Northbound lane	From a point 470 feet (near
[Added 10-21-2021 by Ord.		the southern border of the
No. 21-22]		driveway belonging to 27
		Chestnut Street) south of
		Market Street to a point 510
		feet (terminating at the rear of
		25 Memorial Drive property)
		south of Market Street

SECTION 2. Amendment to Code Section 7-8.3 ("TEMPORARY PARKING PROHIBITION FOR SNOW PLOWING AND REMOVAL")

Borough Code Section 7-8.3 ("Temporary Parking Prohibition For Snow Plowing And Removal"), be and hereby is amended and supplemented to add the following language:

Chestnut Street	Northbound lane	From a point 470 feet (near
		the southern border of the
		driveway belonging to 27
		Chestnut Street) south of
		Market Street to a point 510
		feet (terminating at the rear of
		25 Memorial Drive property)
		south of Market Street

SECTION 3. Repealer

All Ordinances and parts thereof conflicting herewith be, and the same hereby are, repealed. **SECTION 4.** Severability

If any section, paragraph subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to that section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged, and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be valid and effective.

SECTION 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Shanee Morris, RMC, CMR	Robert Colletti, Mayor
Borough Clerk	
Introduced: January 18, 2024	
Adopted: February 15, 2024	